
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

4/23/2025

DATE:

DESCRIPTION

BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
585 Pine Street

Burlington, VT 05401-4891

Phone: 802-865-7456

VENDOR MUST COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION

1.SHIPMENT CAN BE MADE _____________ DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF ORDER

2. F.O.B. DESTINATION  FREIGHT ALLOWED BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPT. DOCK.

3. TERMS __________           DISCOUNT  OF  _______ % IF PAID  NET   _____ DAYS

4. QUOTE VALID __________ DAYS

SIGNED_________________________ DATE:______________________

TITLE:__________________________ COMPANY:___________________

B.E.D. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR DECLINE ANY AND ALL BIDS.
ALL BIDS BECOME THE PROPERTY OF BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

049-25
RFP #

ASAP

DELIVERY REQUIRED BY:

NLT 5/07/25 11 AM EST

QUOTATION DUE BY REQUISITION NO:
Distrubution

DEPT:

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

THIS IS AN INQUIRY,

NOT AN ORDER

PLEASE QUOTE PROMPTLY

TO INQUIRE ON ABOVE QUOTE PLEASE CALL
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT DIRECT AT:

PAUL CHARBONNEAU 865-7456
email: pcharbonneau@burlingtonelectric.com

ALL RFP'S RESPONSES ARE TO BE

UPLOADED TO OUR SECURE

WEB SITE USING YOUR UNIQUE LOGIN

2400'

QTY

BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT IS SEEKING QUOTES ON THE FOLLOWING  WIRE 1/0 AL SED TRI XLPE RTS AUBURN

PLEASE QUOTE  EACH PRODUCT WITH COST AND LEAD TIME.   DELIVERY OF THE BELOW UNITS IS ASAP FREIGHT ALLOWED.

BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT IS OWNED BY THE CITY OF BURLINGTON VT AND THEREFORE QUALIFIES FOR  GSA PRICING IF

AVAILABLE.

ON THE ITEMS BELOW YOU MUST SHOW YOUR PART# and VENDOR PART NUMBERS

QTY

WIRE 1/0 AL SED TRI XLPE RTS AUBURN 2400'

ALUMINUM FLAT BINDER WIRE WITH BEVELED EDGES

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: SHIP FOB DESTINATION FREIGHT ALLOWED O

BED RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY OR ALL PROPOSALS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO THIS RFP OR TO TAKE OTHER
ACTION CONSISTENT WITH THE BEST INTEREST OF BED.  BED  RESERVES THE RIGHT TO NEGOTIATE SEPARATELY WITH ANY SOURCE TO
SERVE THE BEST INTEREST OF BED.

EXCEPTIONS TO THIS RFP SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING & ACCEPTED BY B.E.D. ON THE
AWARDED P.O. TO BE BINDING.  ALL SUBMITTED BIDS BECOME THE PROPERTY OF BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT.  AFTER THE

AWARDING OF THE CONTRACT TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER, ALL BIDS ARE OPEN FOR PUBLIC VIEWING..

Paul
CharbonneauDirector of Purchasing & Facilities



Electric UtilityLow-Voltage Power Cable

Product Construction: 

Complete Cable:
Reverse Twist Secondary (RTS) cable consists 
of two aluminum conductors insulated with 
extruded lead-free Cross-linked Polyethylene 
(XLPE), reverse twisted around an aluminum 
alloy or ACSR conductor which serves as
a supporting neutral. RTS cable meets
the requirements of ANSI/ICEA S-76-474. 
Conductors meet ASTM B231, B232 and B399 
as applicable.

Insulated Conductors:
The all-aluminum stranded conductors are
Class A, Class B, or SIW compressed 1350-H19 
aluminum.

Insulation:
The insulation is black extruded lead-free 
Cross-linked Polyethylene (XLPE).

Bare Neutral:
The all-aluminum alloy stranded conductors
are Class AA or Class A 6201-T81 aluminum 
alloy (AAAC). The aluminum conductor steel 
reinforced (ACSR) is Class AA. The outer layer
is right-hand.

Lashing Wire:
Aluminum 1350 wire, either flat wire 
approximately #10 AWG with beveled edges
or #10 AWG wire covered with high-density 
polyethylene.

Features and Benefits:
The insulated conductors of RTS cables are
resistant to weathering, sunlight, abrasion, 
tearing, cutting and chemicals. Conventional 
equipment can be used to string RTS. This 
cable is rated at 600 volts with a maximum 
conductor operations temperature of 90°C for 
extruded cross-linked polyethylene insulation.

Applications:
Reverse twist secondary cable is used as a
secondary overhead distribution cable for 
3-wire single phase power. The alternating lay 
direction (left-right-left) provides additional 
cable length for mid-span taps.

Options:
• Aluminum 1350-H16 or H26 (¾ Hard) stranded

conductor
• Copper conductors
• High-molecular-weight Polyethylene (PE) 

insulation, 75˚C rating
• High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) insulation, 

75˚C rating

POWRSERV OH TRIPLEX REVERSE TWIST SECONDARY - XLPE INSULATION - 600 VOLTS

CODE WORD

PHASE CONDUCTOR NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR

EFF.
O.D.

INCHES

APPROX. 
WEIGHT

LB/1000 FT
AMPS

(2)

PACKAGING (3)

SIZE 
AWG

NO. OF
WIRES

(1)

INS.
THKN.

INCHES
SIZE 
AWG

NO.
OF

WIRES

RATED 
STRG. 

POUNDS
TYPE &

SIZE
LENGTH

FEETAL TOTAL

ALUMINUM 6201-T81 FULL-SIZE NEUTRAL MESSENGER
Pope/XP 2 7 0.045 77.47 7 2800 0.77 197 242 195 NR 32.24 1100

NR 42.26 2100
Auburn/XP 1/0 7 0.060 123.3 7 4270 0.98 314 382 260 NR 40.24 1100

NR 50.32 2500
Rockne/XP 2/0 7 0.060 155.4 7 5390 1.08 396 472 300 NR 40.24 1000

NR 50.32 2000
Case/XP 3/0 7 0.060 195.7 7 6790 1.19 499 584 350 NR 42.26 1000

NR 58.32 2500
Durant/XP 4/0 7 0.060 246.9 7 8560 1.31 629 724 405 NR 50.32 1300

NR 66.36 2700
NR 66.36 3400

-none- 266.8 19 0.080 312.8 19 10500 1.54 794 941 470 NR 66.36 1600
NR 66.36 2400

-none- 336.4 19 0.080 394.5 19 13300 1.70 1002 1167 550 NR 66.36 1500
NR 66.36 2000

-none- 397.5 19 0.080 465.4 19 15600 1.83 1183 1363 610 NR 66.36 1200
NR 66.36 1600

ACSR FULL-SIZE NEUTRAL MESSENGER
Edsel/XP 2 7 0.045 2 6/1 2850 0.77 187 262 195 NR 32.24 1100

NR 42.26 2100
Essex/XP 1/0 7 0.060 1/0 6/1 4380 0.98 297 413 260 NR 40.24 1100

NR 50.32 2500
Cord/XP 2/0 7 0.060 2/0 6/1 5300 1.08 375 510 300 NR 40.24 1000

NR 50.32 2000
Stutz/XP 3/0 7 0.060 3/0 6/1 6620 1.19 472 632 350 NR 42.26 1000

NR 58.32 2500
Reo/XP 4/0 7 0.060 4/0 6/1 8350 1.31 596 786 405 NR 50.32 1300

NR 66.36 2700
NR 66.36 3400

-none- 266.8 19 0.080 266.8 26/7 11300 1.54 754 1018 470 NR 66.36 1600
NR 66.36 2400

-none- 336.4 19 0.080 336.4 26/7 14100 1.70 950 1263 550 NR 66.36 1500
NR 66.36 2000

-none- 397.5 19 0.080 397.5 26/7 16300 1.83 1123 1477 610 NR 66.36 1200
NR 66.36 1600

(1) Actual number of wires may differ for compressed round stranded aluminum conductors using single input wire (SIW).
(2) Ampacities are based on conductor temperature of 65˚C over 25˚C ambient, 2 ft/sec crosswind, .9 coefficient of emissivity, no sun. 

For specific ampacities, contact your General Cable sales representative.
(3) Normal length and shipping tolerances apply. Reel sizes may vary.

Dimensions and weights not designated minimum or maximum are nominal values and subject to manufacturing tolerances.
In this context, weight means mass.

PowrServ® OH Secondary Cable Neutral-Supported Type RTS
600 V Triplex Al Conductor XLPE Insulation Reverse Twist Secondary (RTS)



BURLINGTON ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT     BURLINGTON, VERMONT 
 

TERMS and CONDITIONS 
 
1. These Terms and Conditions, together with the purchase order and/or contract issued by the Burlington Electric Department's (B.E.D.) Purchasing 

Office, constitute the entire agreement between B.E.D. and the supplier/contractor. Any modification to said agreement shall be submitted in writing 

by the party seeking said modification, to the other party. Said modification shall be agreed upon in writing by both parties in order for it to be 

enforceable. Absent said written modification, this form and said purchase order shall exclusively control the terms of the agreement between the 

parties. 

 

2. Except as herein provided, no purchases ordered by unauthorized individuals shall be enforceable against B.E.D. Only individuals expressly 

designated as those vested with the authority to purchase on behalf of B.E.D. shall be considered persons possessing binding purchasing authority. 

Agreements entered into with unauthorized individuals shall be void and B.E.D. shall not be liable for any such unauthorized agreements. 

 

3. Sellers, suppliers and contractors shall not assign, delegate, transfer, convey, sublet, or otherwise dispose of their rights, titles, interests or obligations 

under this contract, or their power to execute such contract to any other person, firm or corporation, without the previous written consent of B.E.D.'s 

Purchasing Office. 

 

4. The parties to this agreement hereby agree that this contract is subject to the laws of the State of Vermont. The parties to this agreement further agree 

that Vermont's version of the Uniform Commercial Code, found in Title 9A of Vermont Statutes Annotated, shall apply. 

 

5. B.E.D. may return any materials which are defective, unsatisfactory, or of inferior quality or workmanship, or fail to meet specifications or other 

requirements of this order. 

 

6. B.E.D. reserves the right to cancel this order if goods are not shipped as directed. B.E.D. reserves the right to terminate its obligations under this order 

or any part hereof if any delivery/awarded service is not made in the time provided or, if no time is specified, within a reasonable time or if the 

material that is delivered/service provided is not as specified. 

 

7. Seller shall ship in accordance with any instructions from B.E.D. and the requirements of common carriers to secure the lowest transportation costs. 

No shipments are to be made C.O.D., nor shall any such shipments be accepted. When goods or materials are shipped F.O.B. point of shipment, all 

freight charges are to be PREPAID by the Seller and added to the invoice total. An original copy of paid express or freight bill shall be attached to the 

invoice. 

 

8. Seller shall furnish a packing slip with all shipments showing the purchase order number, seller name, catalog numbers, quantities (including back 

orders) and a full description of materials shipped. 

 

9. Contractor shall furnish current Certificate of Insurance as outlined by B.E.D.'s Insurance Requirement Contractor's Order, a copy of which will be 

provided by B.E.D.'s Purchasing Office to the Seller. Such evidence of insurance shall be received at B.E.D. before the commencement of work, or 

Purchase Order and/or Contract is awarded, whichever is sooner, and such insurance shall be maintained throughout the duration of awarded contract. 

Seller shall be liable for any and/or all damages/claims (including but not limited to bodily/personal injury, property damage, loss of income, business 

interruption, or wrongful death), while performing or as a result of work assigned/related to the awarded contract. 

 

10. The contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that all utilities are properly located, marked and identified through utilization of, and compliance 

with, the requirements of the "Dig Safe" program (30 V.S.A. §7001 et seq. and Vermont P.S.B. Rule 3.800). Contractor is responsible for working 

around existing utilities and agrees to indemnify and hold B.E.D. harmless for any damages to such utilities except for such damages whose sole 

proximate cause is due to negligence by B.E.D. 

 

11. Seller shall follow all B.E.D. Safety Rules, a copy of which shall be provided, as well as follow good utility practices on details not covered in 

specification documents with preference given to B.E.D. Standard practices if suitable. Seller is responsible for following all applicable 

EPA/VOSHA/OSHA/NESC and NEC rules and regulations. 

 

12. When the contract is awarded to provide services, the cost of service shall be a fixed fee or a time and material basis with a Not To Exceed amount.  

Expenses shall be billed at cost unless otherwise specified on the awarded contract.  Seller shall furnish an invoice detailing Purchase Order number, 

scope of work, mileage and other expenses. If the contract is awarded on a time and material basis, the invoice shall also include dates worked, name 

of personnel, number of labor hours worked (traveled if chargeable), rate per hour and total labor, equipment rental hours and rates and materials. 

Seller shall be responsible to obtain all necessary permits and copies shall be furnished with each invoice. Seller shall also furnish documentation of 

all reimbursable expenses with each invoice. 

 

13. Unless otherwise specified, payments shall be made on partial deliveries accepted by B.E.D. when the amount due on such deliveries so warrants.  

Progressive billing for services rendered shall be accepted unless fixed fee is quoted. Where there is a question of non-performance involved, payment 

in whole or part against which to charge back any adjustment required, shall be withheld. In the event cash discount is involved, the withholding of 

payment as provided herein shall not deprive B.E.D. from taking such discount. 

 

14. In accordance with city regulations, invoices for completed purchase orders must be received by B.E.D.'s Accounts Payable by the 27th of each month 

to assure payment by approximately the 15th of the following month. Invoices received after that date shall be carried forward to the following month. 

 

15. All invoices shall be mailed to the ATTENTION of B.E.D.'s Accounts Payable. Inquiries regarding the status of unpaid invoices shall likewise be 

directed to B.E.D.'s Accounts Payable. 

Rev. 9/9/2010 


